

2024 South Dakota Legislature

House Bill 1049 ENROLLED

An Act

ENTITLED An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to accept and use easement proceeds for the purposes authorized by the 2022 Session Laws, chapter 198.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. The Board of Regents may accept and use the proceeds from the grant of easements over or across the property located at the NE1/4NW1/4 of Section 34 and the S1/2SW1/4 of Section 27, all in Township 2 North, Range 8 East of the B.H.M, Pennington County, for the design, renovation, and construction of the addition for the health sciences center at Black Hills State University–Rapid City, authorized by the 2022 Session Laws, chapter 198.

Section 2. Any proceeds received by the Board of Regents pursuant to section 1 of this Act shall be deposited into the special fund created by the 2022 Session Laws chapter 198, and expended in accordance with the provisions of that chapter.

An Act to authorize the Board of Regents to accept and use easement proceeds for the purposes authorized by the 2022 Session Laws, chapter 198.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the: House as Bill No. 1049	Received at this Executive Office this, 2024 atM.
Chief Clerk	By for the Governor
Speaker of the House Attest:	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of, A.D., 2024
Chief Clerk	Governor STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SS.
President of the Senate Attest:	Office of the Secretary of State Filed, 2024 at, o'clockM.
Secretary of the Senate	Secretary of State
House Bill No. <u>1049</u> File No Chapter No	By Asst. Secretary of State